AGENDA
ITEM




March 3, 2021

TO: Mayor and City Council )

APPROVED BY: Miguel Figueroa, City Manager ;J;

PREPARED BY: Lilliana Falomir, Public Works Manager — Administrative
SUBJECT: Authorize City Manager to Sign Change Order No. 1 with Tom

Watson Inc. in the amount of $53,731.22 for Sport Lighting at
Adrian C. Cordova Memorial Park Project No. 2020-400

Recommendation:
It is recommended that the City Council of the City of Calexico approve the following:

1. Authorize City Manager to Sign Change Order No. 1 with Tom Watson I[nc. in the
amount of $53,731.22 for Sport Lighting at Adrian C. Cordova Memorial Park
Project No. 2020-400.

Background:

On June 16, 2020, the City of Calexico Public Works Department requested bids for
sport lighting at Adrian C. Cordova Memorial Park Project No. 2020-400. The project
consists of installing sporting lighting at three (3) baseball fields with the option of also
installing sport lighting at the soccer field, basketball court and parking lot with new
1500W and 1000W metal halide/LED fixtures, sport lighting poles & assemblies, pole
foundations, SES meter pedestal, lighting panel boards, step down transformer, lighting
control cabinet, wiring, conduit, sport lighting system calculation and design, hardware
and accessories.

Discussion & Analysis:
On July 15, 2020, the City Council of the City of Calexico awarded a construction contract

to Tom Watson, Inc. in the amount of $755,501.00 that only included sport lighting for
three (3) baseball fields, one (1) soccer field and one (1) basketball

court. Due to additional items requested by [mperial Irrigation District (11D) AGENDA
and additional work that was not anticipated during the design phase of ITEM
said project, Public Works staff is requesting that the City Council of the City

of Calexico authorize the City Manager to sign Change Order No. 1 with




Tom Watson, Inc. in the amount of $53,731.22. Change Order No. 1 includes the following
work:

# Description Price
Increase

Installation of Conduit System as per Imperial [rrigation
1 | District request $ 53,731.22

With Change Order No. 1 the new contract amount will be $809,232.22.
Fiscal Impact:

Budgeted ltem for FY 2020-2021 - Capital Improvement Program

Bravo-Victoria/Eastside Village Assessment $53,731.22
(261-90-978-56003-000)
Total $53,731.22

Coordinated With:
Public Works Department.
Attachment(s):

1. Change Order No. 1.



CITY OF CALEXICO
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
o) CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

T

Name of Contractor: Tom Watson, Inc.

Date: 03/03/2021

Name of Project: Sport Lighting at Adrian C. Cordova Memorial Park

Miguel Figueroa, City Manager
City of Calexico, 608 Heber Avenue, Calexico, California

Lilliana Falomir, Public Works Manager - Administrative
City of Calexico, 608 Heber Avenue, Calexico, California

Tom Watson, President
Tom Watson Inc., 1199 Industry Way, El Centro, California

# Description Price Price Time
Increase Decrease | Extension

Installation of Conduit System as per Imperial Irrigation

1|District request $ 53,731.22
Sub-Total S 53,731.22
Total S 53,731.22
Contract Amount S 755,501.00
Total Contract Amount (Contract + Change Order No. 1) S 809,232.,22




1199 Industry Way
El Centro, CA 92243
PH: 760.352.7776
FX: 760.352.7766

T

City of Calexico - Public Works
549 Pierce Avanue
Calexico, CA 92231

Adrian Cordova Park - Change order #1 11D Conduit system
Calexico, CA.

Provide all laber, materials, and equipment, including all sales taxes,

following dry utilities work:

5" PVC IID primary conduit system

4" PVC 1D secondary conduit system
(1) 3 phase tfransformer pad

(4) Guard post

Concrete curb around transformer

Notes
~~Bid price subject to change when 1D release contractor notes
~~Pravailing wage noted

Exclusions
**Pemits/fees

**Bonds

*D fees

**Concrete encasement

PROPOSAL

( DATE ESTIMATE#)

( 21072021 I 12670 )

COR #1 1ID Conduit system

necessary to perform the

-l

53,731.22} 53,731.22

TOTAL

$53,731.22

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL

Signature

Printed Name & Title

Date




